Statement of Consideration (SOC)

The following comments were received in response to SOP drafts sent for field review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

1.  Comment:  SOP 7B, 2nd bullet point (pg. 1)-CPS Investigation or Family in Need of Services Assessment (FINSA):  regarding the statement:  “If imminent risk of harm to a child is evident, removal of the child(ren) is considered through the Utilization Review Consultation process.”  This section needs to address emergency situations when minutes, not hours count.  Include FSOS contact and police and judge involvement.  In these situations, a URC should be held ASAP to determine if removal is to continue.  

Response:  The URC SOP content was written by the SRA’s and there are aspects of this SOP that can be changed to suit regional protocol.  This comment should be addressed on the regional level so that emergency response is tailored to suit the needs of the individual region.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
2. Comment:  SOP 7B (pg. 1)-CPS Investigation or Family in Need of Services Assessment (FINSA) and SOP 7B.6 (pg. 11)-Assessment and Prevention Planning:  1.  What is the Utilization Review Consultation in regards to assessing imminent risk of harm and removal?  2.  How does requesting and arranging a URC fit into the tight timeframes and immediate need for action in imminent risk cases?  3.  Jefferson Region has Facilitated Staffings (some counties in No. BG Region do too) on all planned removals.  Can the SOP please allow for a URC or Facilitated Staffing?  
Response:  See answer to comment #1. 
3. Comment:  SOP 7B.1, #2 (pg. 2)-Worker Safety:  The wording “prior to initiating a report” should be added here as well so that staff do not confuse this with the required completion of the AOC during the investigation.  
Response:  Running an AOC check prior to initiating a report is not a mandatory action.  A check can be completed prior to initiation, but the SSW must still meet initiation timeframe requirements for each referral taken.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
4. Comment:  SOP 7B.1, #4(c) (pg. 2)-Worker Safety:  Regarding an office visit with the family if it is thought to be a dangerous situation:  Need clarification:  does this mean after the safety issues have been addressed a visit would need to be done in the home later, or are we exempt from doing a face to face in the home during the investigation?
Response:  It is best practice to see the family in their home if at all possible.  This amendment has been added only as an option if law enforcement or a co-worker is unable to accompany the SSW and there are well documented safety risks regarding this family.  If a SSW cannot see the family in their home for purposes of initiation, an office visit is acceptable as long as the family is seen in their home at some point during the investigation or FINSA.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
5. Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #1 (pg. 3)-Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  Could a provision be added that the FSOS could make the decision to allow the county who has the majority of the parties complete the investigation?  For example:  if the perpetrator is in one county, but all other individuals are in another county, the one with the most people could do the investigation and ask the other county for courtesy services since they only have the perpetrator and all services for the victim would be in the county that has the victim.  
Response:  This provision has been created in order to bring consistency across the state regarding onsite services requests.  No change was made as a result of this comment.   
6.  Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #4 (pg. 3)-Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  Please be more specific to the distance.  Does the 50 mile rule apply here or only to ongoing cases requesting an on site worker?  I ask this question as we are often requested to conduct interviews and initiate referrals for counties that are less than 30 miles away, however, the county may be in a different region (specifically Fayette County which is less than 30 minutes from here).  


Response:  There are no mileage requirements for onsite services regarding investigations or FINSAs.  This applies only to ongoing case requirements.  The main issue is to ensure that all timeframes are met and to have the most appropriate worker complete interviews or obtain information regarding the family during an investigation or FINSA.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
7. Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #7 (pg. 3)-Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  if the other state does not request interviews and not all of the family lives here (so we don’t complete a referral in TWIST), how do we document that we have assessed the current safety of the children due to risk of harm?  Should this be entered as a Resource Link?  

Response:  If the other state chooses not to accept the referral or conduct interviews, and the child and parent(s) are residing in Kentucky, the Cabinet accepts the referral and handles it as any other Risk of Harm report.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
8. Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #7(d) (pg. 4)-Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  Could the FSOS make the determination depending on the nature of the allegations?  For example:  if you have a physical or sexual abuse allegation it would be different than investigating an environmental neglect that occurred in another state.  

Response:  Centralized Intake makes the determination based on any immediate safety needs of the child(ren) who may be located in Kentucky.  Risk of Harm is then considered when an allegation or incident occurs in another state, but the child is now in Kentucky and is at risk from the alleged perpetrator.  For instance, if a mother gets a DUI in another state with the children in the car, but the family lives here in Kentucky, the children are assessed for risk of harm based on the fact that they reside with their mother.  Another example might be a child who is physically abused while visiting his/her father in another state.  Even though the physical abuse occurred in another state, a Risk of Harm report could be taken in Kentucky in order to ensure the child is protected on future visits.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
9. Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #’s 10 and 11 (pg. 4)-Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  regarding on site interview requests by other counties.  I don’t understand why the information needs to be sent back to centralized intake.  The way we handle these situations in our region is after we receive a report and send it out for investigation to a county and that county finds that the family is no longer residing in their county, they contact the county where they are currently residing.  The county receiving the report initially, documents all information they have completed in the case and then transfers the case to the county where the family is residing, unless they have conducted interviews with the children and/or parents then they would share the case if other interviews are needed with the county where the family is actually residing.  I think that once centralized intake has received a report, determined that it meets criteria and send it out to the address given at the time of the report, then that should be all they need to do.  If the county initially receiving the referral determines that the family is not living in their county then they need to document and transfer the case as stated in SOP.  
Response:  This requirement was included in the SOP in order to bring consistency across the state and to ensure that referrals are assigned to the appropriate investigative staff.  Some regions have specialized teams that handle certain types of reports.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
10. Comment:  SOP 7B.3, #2 (pg. 5)-Initiating:  The “Note” on Sexual Abuse appears to refer to the previous paragraph, but nothing in this section discusses Sexual Abuse.  
Response:  The link to the regulation lists timeframes specifically for all types of abuse and neglect; however, a link to the definition of Imminent Risk was added to the SOP which indicates that sexual abuse is one hour unless certain conditions exist.  The “Note” listed in the SOP under 2(c) has been moved to underneath 2 (a) as a result of this comment in order to clarify this procedure.  
11. Comment:  SOP 7B.3, #2 (pg. 5)-Initiating and the definition of “Initiate” (pg. 35):  The especially stringent and unrealistic expectation of initiation, defined as face-to-face contact with the victim within timeframes, precludes the exhaustion of good faith efforts to locate and interview victim counting as initiation of case.  Documentation of efforts in the CQA does not help the stats regarding timeframes if face-to-face is the only event that “counts.”  Prior SOP definition allowed for legitimate good faith “attempts” to count as initiation.  

Response:  The definition of initiation has always been face to face contact.  This definition was also used during the previous Performance Improvement Plan (PIP).  The initiation template that is used in investigation and FINSA CQAs enables the Cabinet to capture the legitimate attempts as well.  This will hopefully be embedded in TWIST by the end of this year.  Data can then be used more effectively in management reports and worker evaluations.  Central Office is currently working on regulation and amendments to broaden initiation timeframes.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
12. Comment:  7B.3, Introduction, first statement (pg. 5)-Initiating:  states that a report is considered initiated when face to face contact with the reported victim occurs.  This does not allow any conditions of multiple efforts to make contact as counting as initiation.  Workers are penalized as being out of compliance with SOP for reasons beyond their control.  Can we somehow allow for FSOS or Associate to approve exceptions?  Also, prior SOP allowed contact with the victims to count as initiation when there may be multiple victims.  The new SOP does not specify this.  

Response:  See response to number 11. 
13. Comment:  SOP 7B.3-Initiating-Introduction (pg. 5):  “a report is considered initiated when face to face contact with the reported victim occurs.”  This is not always feasible in imminent risk referrals-especially in areas where it takes at least an hour and longer to travel to the victim’s location.  Concern was also noted regarding inclusion of Centralized Intake time in the one hour initiation and that the referral time is already ticking by the time it gets to the front line FSOS.  Specialized Investigations and out of county or region special assignments also prevent face to fact being completed within the one hour time frame when travel across region or into another region is required.  Legitimate attempts to complete the face to face should be considered.

Response:  See response to number 11.
14.Comment:  SOP 7B.3, #2(c) (pg. 5)-Initiating:  The SOP states that an exception for initiation of sexual abuse referrals may occur if there are clear indications from the referral source that the alleged perpetrator does not have immediate access to the alleged victim or other children in the home.  If the referral source states the child would be put at risk to initiate within one hour, could a provision be added that the FSOS or regional staff grants permission to miss the one hour response time and document the reason in the CQA?  

Response:  Based on current regulatory guidelines and KRS, the agency is mandated to respond to a sexual abuse allegation within one (1) hour unless it is clearly documented that the perpetrator has no current access to the child.  
15.  Comment:  SOP 7B.4, #1 (pg. 7)-Interviewing:  Should this include consideration of initiation of timeframes?  
Response:  Timeframes have been set by regulation and are required in all investigations and FINSAs.  Best practice is to interview children first.  No change was made as a result of this comment.     
16. Comment:  SOP 7B.4, #2(b) (pg. 7)-Interviewing:  Suggest it should read that the SSW has face to face contact with all minor children in the home, regardless of age.  

Response:  Wording in this section has been changed to read “The SSW conducts face-to-face interviews with all children in the home.”  If the child is too young to interview, the SSW should visually observe the child and document observations.  
17. Comment:  SOP 7B.4, #4 (pg. 7)-Interviewing:  “SSW interviews the parent/caretaker in the home unless there are documented worker safety issues.”  This is too strict of a directive and maybe could be adjusted to say “preferably in the home,” as earlier stated on page 6 (7B.3, #6):  “SSW makes face-to face contact with the parent/caretaker preferably in their home, after interviewing the child(ren).”  There should be some discretion given to SSW in consultation with FSOS in this and similar matters. 

Response:  Both statements in this comment have been changed to read the same way.  The new language states, “The SSW makes face-to-face contact with the parent/caretaker in their home during the course of the investigation or FINSA, after interviewing the child(ren) unless there are documented safety issues.”  Not seeing the family in their home should be the exception, not the rule.  In order to ensure proper assessment of the family and their situation in the most comprehensive manner, contact with the family in their home during an investigation or FINSA must occur.  The clearer language in this SOP brings consistency across the state.        
18. Comment:  SOP 7B.4, #4 (pg. 7)-Interviewing:  “The SSW interviews the parent/caretaker in the home unless there are documented safety issues.”  1.  There are situations currently in which an SSW may choose to interview a parent in the office.  For instance, it may be the quickest way to get a face to face interview with the parent and therefore the best choice for making timely initial assessments regarding risk.  There should be the ability to use discretion with the location of the interview with the understanding that it is preferred to interview the parent within the home.  Perhaps allow for the FSOS approval for this to occur?  2.  In out of home investigations an interview in the home is not typically conducted nor would it be warranted since the child’s home situation is not being assessed during such investigations.

Response:  1.  See answer for #17.  An interview in the office is acceptable for initiation, but the SSW must see the family in their home at some point during the investigation.  
2.  The term “home” refers to where the child is residing at the time of the referral.  If the child is in Out of Home Care, their home is the foster home and an interview in the birth family’s home is not necessarily required.  
19. Comment:  SOP 7B.4, #4 (pg. 7)-Interviewing:  There is no mention in this section of giving the alleged perpetrator the DPP-155.  Is this no longer required upon initial contact with the alleged perpetrator?  

Response:  This is still a requirement upon initial contact with the alleged perpetrator.  It was inadvertently deleted during the revision stage and has been added back in.  In order to meet the requirements of the Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA) staff must inform a parent/perpetrator of the allegations against them at the beginning of an investigation or FINSA and must also let them know the process for filing a complaint.  The DPP-155 form serves a dual purpose.  The client uses it to appeal a substantiated finding, but the form also contains Ombudsman Office information and instruction that they may contact the SRA to file a complaint.  
20.  Comment:  SOP 7B.6, #1(b) (pg. 10)-Assessment and Prevention Planning:  Do we have access to LINK again? 
  Response:  Even though LINK as we knew it no longer exists, there is a new process for obtaining this information through the EPO/DVO database.  The link is https://webapp.chfsnet.ky.gov/EPO_DVO and the forms used to gain access are linked in the SOP.      

21.  Comment:  SOP 7B.6, #1(b) (pg. 10)-Assessment and Case Planning:  LINK is no longer operable and should be removed.

Response:  See response to number 20.      
22.  Comment:  SOP 7B.6, #4(g) (pg. 11)-Assessment and Prevention Planning:  Could we add a link to the tip sheet defining critical areas of the body?  

Response:  This tip sheet will be added under 4(a). 
23. Comment:  SOP 7B.6, #7 (pg. 11)-Assessment and Case Planning:  Does this mean that we complete a Prevention Plan on every investigation/FINSA if the child remains in the home regardless of finding?

Response:  Wording has been changed in this procedure to clarify when a Prevention Plan is to be created with the family.  The procedure now reads, “The SSW negotiates a Prevention Plan with the family when:  (a)during the investigation, the SSW believes the child(ren)’s safety may be immediately compromised; or (b)A FINSA indicates a family is in need of services or an investigation substantiates abuse or neglect; and (c)the child remains in the home or in the temporary care of a relative.” 
24. Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1, paragraph 2 (pg. 12)-Continuous Quality Assessment (CQA):  1.  PCC facilities, schools and daycares are already done under the Non Familial CQA.  2.  Wouldn’t referrals that are done on children who are in OOHC or with a permanency goal of adoption be specialized investigations?  3.  Maybe you could change the SOP to read that the FSOS determines if the abbreviated CQA is not appropriate instead of “any situation deemed inappropriate by FSOS.”

Response:  
1.  The language “. . . PCC Facilities, schools and daycares. . .” has been removed from the first bulleted point in paragraph 2.  The CQA tip sheet will be revised to reflect this change as well.   
2. The second bulleted point in paragraph 2 has been deleted from this SOP.  

3. The third bulleted point in paragraph 2 now reads, “Any other situation deemed inappropriate by the FSOS.  

The wording “Non-Familial” will be added after each place that the word Abbreviated is found in order to clarify for staff that these are synonymous and there are no differences between these two types of assessments.  Please keep in mind that non-familial CQA’s involve the way the agency documents information in TWIST.  It does not mean that necessary information such as Family Development, Discipline and Support Systems are not needed when conducting investigations or FINSAs with families.  This information is obtained through interviews and then documented in the Underlying Causes section.    
25.  Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1, #2(b)(5) (pg. 13)-Continuous Quality Assessment (CQA):  What does “Levels” mean?
Response:  “Levels” has been changed to Level of Care.  
26. Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1, #3 (pg. 13)-Continuous Quality Assessment (CQA):  Where should the timeliness of initiation template be documented?  

Response:  The Timeliness of Initiation Template should be documented in the Underlying Causes section, before information obtained during interviews is documented.   
27. Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1, #6 (pg. 13)-Continuous Quality Assessment (CQA):  Case naming is more appropriate for the intake section.  Maybe clarify that the investigative workers should refer to the tip sheet when determining if the case name needs to be updated.  

Response:  The word “choosing” has been deleted and has been replaced with the word “updating.”  
28.  Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1(A), #2 (pg. 14)-Request for a Time Frame Extension for a FINSA or Investigation/Assessment:  Sometimes extensions need to be longer than 10 days for a thorough assessment-ex. Fatalities, court cases, etc.  Can there be extensions granted for more than 10 days? 

Response:  Due to restrictions in TWIST, the SOP will be reverted back to 30 day extensions.  
29. Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1(A), #2 (pg. 14)-Request for a Time Frame Extension for a FINSA or Investigation/Assessment:  There are a number of cases that are being approved for extensions for waiting on medical records, needing to review the medical records or having a medical consultant assist with the review, waiting on a court date for the judge to issue finding of abuse or neglect.  Will these be okay for an extension?  (There are a number of workers that have requested extensions while waiting on court judgments so that the supervisor will not override a CPS finding made prior to the court finding, which is different than the court’s judgment.)   

Response:  An investigation or FINSA finding should not be held up to wait for a court determination.  By doing this, cases do not transition timely to an ongoing caseworker and services to families may be delayed.  A social work finding is different than a court finding.  Once an adjudication hearing occurs, the social work finding may then be changed if necessary.  
30. Comment:  SOP 7B.6.1(A), #2 (pg. 14)-Request for a Time Frame Extension of a FINSA or Investigation/Assessment:  Will the TWIST extension request/approval screens be modified to reflect the 10 day timeframe or will it continue to automatically extend the completion date by 30 days?  There is no mention of additional extensions beyond the 10 day timeframe and there are situations where more than a 10 day extension is needed.  We agree that the extension allowance has gotten out of hand, but there should be some room for variables.  For instance, in our region, if a second extension request is being made, the FSOS must seek SRAA approval before granting the additional extension.  Could this type of consult be added/considered?   

Response:  See response for number 28.
31. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.2, #2 (pg. 17)-Child Physical Abuse Investigations:  Should a tip sheet be included on determining level of pain, such as sample scaling and comparison questions?  

Response:  Excellent suggestion and the Child Safety Branch will develop a tip sheet for this purpose.  It will be released in a Protection and Permanency Memorandum (PPM) soon.  
32. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.2, #3 (pg. 17)-Child Physical Abuse Investigations:  Is this only when an injury is found or for serious injuries?  

Response:  A change to the language in this procedure has been made.  The procedure now reads, “For all child physical abuse allegations, the SSW speaks to the child’s medical provider to obtain history of any past physical injuries.  If the SSW is concerned about the extent of the child’s current or possible injuries upon interviewing the child, the SSW requests that the parent/guardian have the child examined by a medical provider.”   
33. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.2, #4 (pg. 17)-Child Physical Abuse Investigations:  Is this only for serious injuries?  

Response:  This is not a mandatory action for child physical abuse investigations.  This information is provided as another resource that workers “may” utilize, but it may not be necessary in every case.  
34. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.3, #3 (pg. 18)-Child Neglect Investigations/FINSAs:  FRYSC consult should be recommended here in all educational neglect referrals.  

Response:  Language in this procedure has been changed to read, “For educational neglect Investigations/FINSAs, the SSW seeks from the school system a record of unexcused absences and documentation (written and verbal) of prior attempts to intervene in an effort to stop unexcused absences.  This includes Family Resource Center staff, Pupil Personnel, school counselors, etc.”
35. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.3, #4(c) (pg. 18)-Child Neglect Investigations/FINSAs:  This statement is still vague.  Could a tip sheet link be added for the factors to consider when children are present or in the home?  

Response:  A link to the Concurrent Child Maltreatment and Domestic Violence Tip Sheet will be added to this procedure.  

Language in this procedure will now read, “(c)The presence or extent of domestic violence that is occurring in the family, where children are involved.”  
36. Comment:  7B.7.3, #6 (pg. 19)-Child Neglect Investigations/FINSAs:  We have been cautioned to use the KASPER process sparingly.  Should this section include language “after consulting with the FSOS, the SSW follows procedures. . ?”


Response:  Language in this procedure has been changed to, “If prescription drug abuse is suspected, the SSW follows procedures. . .”  This service should be used any time it is deemed appropriate and does not need to be used sparingly.    
A link to the SOP regarding KASPER analysis will also be included with this SOP.  

37. Comment:  SOP 7B.7.5 third paragraph, (pg. 22)-Child Emotional Abuse Investigations and Emotional Injury Evaluations, and SOP 7B.9.1(E) (pg. 28)-Substantiation of Emotional Injury:  It is nearly impossible to substantiate emotional injury given the constraints in SOP about it, and this revision does not improve upon it.  

Response:  This Emotional Injury gatekeeper process was developed by both Community Mental health staff and Protection and Permanency.  Guidelines for substantiation of Emotional Abuse are in Statute and cannot be changed at this time.  No change was made as a result of this comment. 
38. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.1(A), second bulleted point(pg. 27)-Substantiation of Physical Abuse:  This SOP says that risk of physical abuse may be substantiated if a foster parent utilized corporal punishment as their primary discipline technique.  I think we need more clarification on how R&C will handle this.  If R&C learns that a foster parent is spanking as a primary means of discipline, should they turn in a report against the family or is this SOP just in regards to what can be done AFTER a report is received? 

Response:  The SOP wording has been changed to read “Risk of Physical Abuse may be substantiated if a foster parent demonstrates an ongoing and escalating pattern of corporal punishment as their primary discipline technique to the extent that it places the child at risk of receiving a serious injury.”  The investigator would need to look at R&C attempts to resolve these issues over time through Resource Home Reviews, plans of correction or previous Prevention/Aftercare Plans negotiated with the foster family during previous investigations or FINSAs.  These situations can be complicated and the Child Safety Branch (502) 564-2136 is available and can provide consultation about whether enough evidence exists to substantiate.  
39. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.1(A), second bulleted point (pg. 27)-Substantiation of Physical Abuse:  Under Criteria, the statement regarding foster parents using corporal punishment as their main form of discipline:  while this is not new, it still poses the problem of not being able to make this finding solid for a CAPTA appeal.  There should also be a tip sheet to guide the discussion in making this determination.  

Response:  See response to number 38.  
40. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.4, #1(b) (pg. 30)-Family in Need of Services Finding:  Should this state that the SSW or FSOS “consider” moving the assessment up to an Investigation?  

Response:  Any assessment that receives a rating of 14 or higher is considered significant risk and needs to be moved to the Investigation track.  The philosophy for the Multiple Response System is that FINSAs are to be used for truly low risk situations only.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
41. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.4, #1(d) (pg. 30-31)-Family in Need of Services Finding:  “if the court becomes involved in regard to the referral allegation,” does this mean by P&P involving the court, relatives or community partners?    

Response:  Language in this procedure has been changed to, “If the court is or becomes involved in a child abuse or neglect report that meets criteria, the FINSA is moved to an investigation. . .”  This is particularly important when children are placed with relatives due to abuse and neglect, as this implies serious family issues are present.                   
42. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.5 (pg. 31-32)-Finding When Court Involvement Occurs:  Could it be added somewhere in this section that the agency or SSW does not wait for the court adjudication to take place to finalize a finding in an investigation?  We come across this consistently and address it from regional standpoint, but it would be helpful to have this language in the SOP.  Some workers delay for months in waiting for the court’s adjudication or the criminal proceeding to occur.  

Response:  See response to number 29.   
43. Comment:  SOP 7B.9.5, #5 (pg. 32)-Finding When Court Involvement Occurs:  Regarding the statement that says no changes are made to case record or CQA:  currently, we musts generate a new CQA in reports with the addition of the reason for the change.  We are instructed to print the CQA and add it to the case record.  This is not consistent with this statement.  Will this no longer take place in the TWIST system?  

Response:  The process discussed in the SOP is being used to preserve the integrity of the original Cabinet substantiation, yet capture the administrative hearing process that overturned this finding.  The FSOS is documenting in Contacts why the finding is being changed and references the CAPTA order that is being placed in the hard copy file.  No change was made as a result of this comment.  
44. Comment:  SOP 7B.10 (pg. 34-35)-Notification:  Can there be a standard hand delivery form developed and linked in policy?  

Response:  A form regarding this matter has been created and is now linked in SOP.  It is called Verbal Finding Documentation Form.  
45. Comment:  SOP 7B.10 (pg. 34-35)-Notification:  There is no mention of giving the family or the perpetrator the DPP-154.

Response:  The SSW provides a DPP-155-CAPTA Appeal Request, for an appeal of a CPS substantiated finding.  This is per 922 KAR 1:480.  The family may also appeal if the Cabinet failed to meet initiation timeframes per 922 KAR 1:320, but that appeal is a Service Appeal (DPP-154).  The only time a Service Appeal can be applied to an investigation is for failure to meet initiation timeframes.   
46.Comment:  Will the CPS anchor sheet ever include appropriate ongoing anchors for Maltreatment (all is has now are anchors for investigation and status cases, not ongoing)?  
Response:  This is a good suggestion.  The Child Safety Branch staff will begin working on this and it will be issued when it is completed. 
47.Comment:  “In general, this SOP rewrite appears to erode away some of the discretion workers should have, in consult with their FSOS’, over individual cases, by defining and mandating in too strict and blanket terms, what is expected in every case.”

Response:  The revisions in this SOP were made as a part of the proposed Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) and in order to bring consistency across the regions in investigatory practices while assisting workers in providing better quality assessments.  
48.Comment:  SOP 7B.2, #7(e), (pg. 4):  Onsite Investigation/FINSA Requests:  the reference in regards to attempts to locate the family should be a stand alone paragraph.  It is currently under #7, which addresses abuse or neglect that occurred in another state.  It should be in guidelines for all investigations.  

Response:  This statement will remain under this SOP, but will also be added to SOP 7B.3 after #2.  
49.Comment:  SOP 7B.4.1, (pg. 8):  Interviewing Victims at School:  This title seems to imply that only victims can be interviewed at school.  Many times the victim mentioned on the report has siblings that are not on the report as victims, but they need to be interviewed at school.  

Response:  All children that reside in the home are considered victims even if they are not listed as such on the referral.  In order to clarify the SOP for staff the title of the SOP has been changed to “Interviewing Children at School.”     

General Comments Requiring No Response

Comment:  SOP 7B.1, #3 (pg. 3):  Worker Safety-Glad you added the language about signing in and out, etc.  We like that this whole safety section was added.  

Comment:  SOP 7B.7.4, #6(pg. 21)-Child(ren) Exposed to Methamphetamine Production (Meth Lab) Investigations:  Great addition of “all children are assessed for physical abuse, sexual abuse and neglect.” 
Comment:  SOP 7B.9.1(D)-Substantiation of Risk of Sexual Harm:  Glad this topic has been clarified more specifically!
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